
 

 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillors: Nick Carter 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

Emily Smith 
Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 
the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 5 October 2017 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Katie Read, Policy & Partnership Officer 

Tel: 07584 909530 
Email: katie.read@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Committee Officer - Colm Ó Caom
[...]
ecial requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 and to receive information 
arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Thames Valley Police Annual Report (Pages 7 - 26) 

 10.05 
 
A presentation from the Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police, will address 
performance against the 2016/17 delivery plan and introduce the 2017/18 plan. 
 

6. Oxfordshire County Council Fire and Rescue Service Annual Report 
2016/17 (Pages 27 - 50) 

 10.45 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer Simon Furlong: Director of Community Safety Services 
 
Community Safety Services Annual Report 2016-17 is produced for the County Council, 
Councillors and members of the public to provide them with a review of the Service's 
performance over the last financial year. Community Safety Services set realistic but 
challenging performance measures every year, aligned to our 365alive vision.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of this Annual 
Report 2016-17.  

7. Draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) Action Plan 2018/19 
(Pages 51 - 62) 

 11.20 
 
Report by Director for Community Safety & Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The following projects will be included within the fire authority’s CRMP for the fiscal 
year 2018/19:  

o Project 1: Establishing Community Safety Advocates or Wardens. (ACO 
Grahame Mitchell)  

o Project 2: To increase the diversity of the operational workforce in order to reflect 
the community that we serve. (David Heycock)  

o Project 3: To review resourcing of our fire protection service delivery and the 
effective enforcement of fire safety legislation in the County. (Richard Webb)  

o Project 4: Implement the outcomes of the 2017/18 review whole-time shift duty 
system (David Heycock)  



- 2 - 
 

 

 
Our medium term financial plan and supporting business strategies underpin the 
proposals within our CRMP action plan.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication and public 
consultation of this Community Risk Management Action Plan.  

8. Safer Oxfordshire Partnership Community Safety Agreement 2016-17 
(Pages 63 - 92) 

 11.55 
 
Report by the Director of Community Safety and Chief Fire Officer. 
 
Community safety legislation states that there is a requirement for an annual 
countywide Community Safety Agreement in two tier local authority areas. The 
agreement provides a joined-up approach to community safety service delivery in order 
to enable more effective and co-ordinated strategic planning across partner agencies 
and to ensure sustainable and lasting improvements in delivering outcomes.  It is 
supported by an annual strategic intelligence assessment which sets out the main 
trends relating to crime and anti-social behaviour over the previous year. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to advise on areas of improvement for the 
partnership in delivering against its priorities for 2017/18. 

9. Quarter 1 Business Management Report and Committee work 
programme (Pages 93 - 114) 

 12.35 
 
This paper provides details of performance for quarter one 2017-18 for Performance 
Scrutiny Committee to consider before making comments to Cabinet in October. The 
report, and any comments made by the Committee, are required so that the Cabinet 
can monitor the performance of the council in key service areas and be assured that 
progress is being made to improve areas where performance is below the expected 
level. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

a) Note the performance reported, in particular items which members wish to 
schedule for future scru
[...]
of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2017 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.47 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot (In place of Councillor Mike 
Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Dan Sames (In place of Councillor Charles 
Mathew) 
Councillor Gill Sanders (In place of Councillor Glynis 
Phillips) 
Councillor Liam Walker 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Ian Hudspeth    (for Agenda Item 6 ) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Sue Whitehead (Resources Directorate) 
Part of meeting  

Item Name 
6 Maggie Scott, Assistant Chief Executive; Lorna Baxter, 

Director of Finance) 
7 Steven Jones (Resources Directorate) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

25/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted by Councillor Fox-Davies (Councillor Jeanette Matelot 
substituting), Councillor Charles Mathew (Councillor Dan Sames substituting) and 
Councillor Glynis Phillips (Councillor Gill Sanders substituting). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

26/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest as a member of the Wantage & Grove 
NAG. 
 

27/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 March 2017 and 16 May 2017 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

28/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Chairman had agreed the following request to speak: Andi Cunningham, 
Chairman of Wantage & Faringdon NAG.  
 

29/17 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2017-2021  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) must produce a Police and Crime Plan which sets out the 
Commissioner's strategic police and crime objectives for the Thames Valley. The 
PCC has published a Police and Crime Plan for the Thames Valley which covers 
April 2017 - March 2021.  
 
Andi Cunningham, Chairman of Wantage & Faringdon NAG spoke about the new 
police plan and its impact on neighbourhood policing. The split between geographical 
and problem solving meant that neighbourhoo
[...]
take on 
responsibility for more tasks. Any additional workload must be done 
voluntarily. 

5. Were advised that they would receive an update on the Fit for the Future 
programme to a future meeting. 

 
 

31/17 AN INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee was presented with an overview of how performance and risk is 
managed in the Council and how the Performance Scrutiny Committee can use the 
quarterly Business Management Report to inform its areas of focus. 
 
The Committee was asked to note the approach to business management and 
monitoring and propose any immediate areas of scrutiny it would wish to undertake.   
 
During discussion the Committee: 
 
1. Suggested that a potential area for scrutiny was to consider why it was so time 

consuming to collect performance data. 
2. Considered the scrutiny review and were advised that it was about making best 

use of resources and getting appropriate support to ensure effective scrutiny.  
The Committee explored the role of localities in taking forward local scrutiny 
issues. 

3. Commented on the collection of performance indicators and performance data. 
Members stressed that the focus needed to be on the accuracy of the data 

Page 5



 

collected and on what was achieved by collecting the data. It was an area that 
may be suitable for a deep dive by members. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 

 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Page 9



  

  

  

   

 

   

 

Page 10



 

  

  

  

  
 

 

   

 

 
 

 

Page 11



  

  

  

  

  

   

   

   

  

  

  

Page 12



 

  

 

  

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 
  

 

  

Page 14



  

  

 

Page 15



 

  

  

   

   

  

Page 16



56

If you would like this document in a different
language please contact:

Tel: 01865 846645
Email: tvp3@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk 

Si vous aimeriez avoir ce document dans une
langue differente, veuillez conta
[...]
e a shift system that supports the wider availability across the service.   

Page 62



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 21 September 
 

Safer Oxfordshire Partnership 
Community Safety Agreement 2016-17 

 
Report by Simon Furlong, Director of Community Safety and Chief Fire Officer 

 

Introduction 
 

1. Community safety legislation states that there is a requirement for an annual 
countywide Community Safety Agreement in two tier local authority areas. The 
agreement provides a joined-up approach to community safety service 
delivery in order to enable more effective and co-ordinated strategic planning 
across partner agencies and to ensure sustainable and lasting improvements 
in delivering outcomes.  It is supported by an annual strategic intelligence 
assessment which sets out the main trends relating to crime and anti-social 
behaviour over the previous year.  
 

2. The Community Safety Agreement 2017/8 is attached to this paper and sets 
out the shared priorities for the partnership and the activity that was agreed to 
drive these priorities forward. It also includes our achievements for the 
previous year as well as further information about the role and structure of the 
partnership. The agreement is approved by the elected member-led Safer 
Oxfordshire Partnership Oversight Committee chairman and County Council 
Councillor Kieron Mallon. Councillor Mallon is also the police lead for the 
County Council and our representative on (and Deputy Chairman of) the 
Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel. 
 

3. The Committee is invited to consider how the partnership is delivering against 
its shared priorities, as set out in Annex 5 of the agreement.  In particular, the 
partnership welcomes support and challenge on the activities where the 
partnership is the lead agency. It also welcomes scrutiny on the allocation and 
use of the Community Safety Fund from the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
specifically in relatio
[...]
.  For example, Public Health continue to commission the 
Community Safety Practitioner who works in the Emergency Department at 
the Hospital Trust, following up people who arrive with alcohol related injuries 
or as a result of violence.  She offers advice, referrals into treatment services 
or care plans with other agencies as appropriate.   A more comprehensive 
report on this work was included in the Alcohol and Drugs Partnership annual 
report. 
 

20. Alcohol Campaigns to reduce alcohol related harm were also funded through 
the PCC grant in 2016-17.  This focussed on Dry January, particularly aimed 

Page 66



at people who are drinking above the recommended maximum (which is 14 
units per week for both men and women) and who, as a consequence, are 
likely to be damaging their health.  This level of drinking can also have social 
and community safety implications, including drink driving, public order, 
domestic abuse and anti-social behaviour.   
 

21. In addition, the Public Health team designed and distributed Alcohol Scratch 
Cards.  These postcard sized resources can be used by a range of 
professionals to engage people in a brief conversation about drinking alcohol. 
These conversations often improve motivation to drink less and lead to 
decisions to reduce alcohol consumption.   Public Health commission training 
sessions on how to deliver brief advice on alcohol in order to prevent alcohol 
related problems. Everyone attending the training is given scratch cards as a 
resource for working with their clients.  Over 160 professionals from a wide 
range of agencies have received this training in the last 18 months. 
 

22. The work at the Refresh Café is continuing during 2017-18 and is still 
supported through the PCC grant.  In addition, the Drugs and Alcohol 
Commissioners are discussing the implications of the recently published 
national Drugs Strategy and will contribute to a meeting of the Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy Group on this topic late
[...]
priate governance arrangements for Prevent across 
the county and district levels through an agreed memo of 
understanding 

 Embedding Prevent into existing safeguarding procedures and 
processes 

Page 68



 Coordinating countywide prevent activity through the multi-agency 
Prevent Implementation Group and reporting to the Safer 
Oxfordshire Partnership on progress against the new duty – this 
includes developing a countywide room hire agreement which 
includes preventing radicalism as a safeguarding issue 

 Developing and delivering the Home Office training package - 
Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent (WRAP) - face-to-face to 
over 320 front line staff (including schools) 

 Raising awareness of Prevent through attending meetings with 
practitioners and local community leaders (primarily through our 
Local Authority Designated Officer LADO), as well as providing 
reports for the safeguarding Boards 

 Supporting individuals vulnerable to radicalisation through the 
Channel Panel 

 
30. Towards the end of last year, the partnership put itself forward for a Home 

Office Prevent peer review (the first area to do) which took place over 3 days 
in May 2017.  The report was received in August 2017 and an action plan is 
being developed in response.  
 

31. According to the annual Counter Terrorism Local Report (CTLP) that is 
produced in March each year by Counter Terrorism Policing South East and 
based on local intelligence, Oxfordshire continues to be a low risk area in 
relation to radicalisation and extremism.  
 

Next steps 
 

32. The partnership will continue to develop its work as set out in the Community 
Safety Agreement 2017/18. 

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
33. None 
 

Equalities Implications 
 
34. None 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
35. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to advise on areas of improvement 

for the partnership in delivering against its priorities for 2017/18. 
 
Simon Furlong 
Director of Community Safety and Chief Fire Officer 
O
[...]
porting victims, tackling offending and working 
with the local community to prevent crime and anti-social behaviour to help them 
stay safe.  This year our work continues to prioritise those who are vulnerable and 
may be exploited by others to commit crime, or are victims of crime themselves, 
especially in relation to abuse, financial exploitation, slavery and radicalisation.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner remains a key partner in supporting our work to 
prevent crime, support victims of crime and reduce reoffending.  We welcome the 
Commissioner’s continued commitment to the Community Safety Fund to keep 
Oxfordshire safer. I look forward to working with you all safer over the coming year.  
 

 
 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Chairman of the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership 
June 2017 
 
 
 

Page 72



 

3 
 

 
CONTENTS 
 

Introduction ............................................................................................................ 4 

What is the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership? ........................................................... 4 

Principles of Working Together…………………………………………………....……4 

Purpose of the Community Safety Agreement ....................................................... 4 

Our Vision .............................................................................................................. 5 

Some of our Achievements in 2016/17 .................................................................. 6 

Our Priorities for 2017/18 ....................................................................................... 7 

How the Priorities are Agreed ................................................................................ 7 

Safer Oxfordshire priorities .................................................................................... 7 

Working in Partnership ........................................................................................... 8 

Safer Oxfordshire .....................................
[...]
The timetable for the next few months’ work is as follows:  

 

i. Directors will complete their work identifying priority outcomes and measures 
during September.  

ii. Work to map and align the directorate-level outcomes with CLT’s 12 strategic 
priorities, and with the emerging new Corporate Plan priorities, will be 
undertaken in September/October.  

iii. This quarter 1 report will be considered at Cabinet’s 17 October meeting.  
iv. Design of the new business management dashboard will be brought to CLT 

during October for proof of the concept  
v. A dashboard populated with Q2 data will be brought to CLT along with the Q2 

quarterly report in November to assess its readiness for use 
 

12. For clarity, 11(ii) above will lead to two distinct lines of reporting, based on the 
same data provided routinely by Directorates. The first line of reporting – to CLT, 
Cabinet and the public – will show progress towards the outcomes set in the 
Corporate Plan. The second line of reporting – primarily to Strategic Directors and 
CLT – will have a wider business management focus on progress towards CLT’s 
12 strategic priorities. Effectively the former will report “what” is being achieved, 
and the latter will report “how”. Reporting formats will be considered in September.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

13. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

a) Note the performance reported, in particular items which members wish 
to schedule for future scrutiny, and make any comments necessary for 
escalation to Cabinet before 17 October; 

 
b) Note the ongoing work to improve business management and 

performance reporting.  
 

 
12 September 2017 
 

Report by:   Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance) 
Contact Officer: Steven Jones, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 

steven.fairhurstjones@oxfordshire.gov.uk 07932 318 890 

Page 94

mailto:steven.fairhurstjones@oxfordshire.gov.uk


3 
 

ANNEX 1 – PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 1 2017-18 

Section A:   Key achievement
[...]
  

Total reserves as a proportion of the original gross budget 

(£797m for 2017/18) 
- 

£100m or 
12.5%      

  

Capital programme use of resources compared to 

programme agreed in February 2017 
90% 100% Yes  

Capital programme expenditure realisation rate  0%  

The actual expenditure isn’t yet 
positive as accruals raised at the end 
of 2016/17 have been realised in the 
first quarter of 2017/18.  

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 113



` 

22 
 

 
 
 
CORPORATE (continued) 
 

Success Indicator Target 

Position  

at end  

May 2017 

On Target? Notes 

Year to date debtor invoices – all 48 days 56 days No 
Improved by 6 days since last 

report (Q3 2016/17) 

Percentage of debtor invoices cleared in 90 days - Social Care 

Clients 
94% 90% No 

1% improvement since last 
report (Q3 2016/17) 

Percentage of debtor invoices cleared in 90 days 97% 98% Yes 
 

Treasury Management Indicators – Average Interest Rate achieved  

(In - House) compared to Treasury Management Budgeted Rate 
0.55% 0.67% Yes  

Treasury Management Indicators –  Average Annualised Return 

achieved compared to Benchmark Rate (*) (Pooled Fund) 
2.84% 4.55% Yes  

 
(*)Composite of 7 Day LIBID, 7 Day LIBID + 50BPS, IPD Other Balanced Property Funds Index, BofA Merrill Lynch 1-10 Year Non-Gilt Index & 
BofA Merrill Lynch Euro High Yield ex Financials Index (GBP Hedged). 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Thames Valley Police Annual Report
	PSC_SEP2117R05 - TVP delivery plan 2017-18

	6 Oxfordshire County Council Fire and Rescue Service Annual Report 2016/17
	7 Draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) Action Plan 2018/19
	8 Safer Oxfordshire Partnership Community Safety Agreement 2016-17
	PSC_SEP2117R08 - Community Safety Agreement

	9 Quarter 1 Business Management Report and Committee work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 September 2017 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Liam Walker 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor (In place of 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Kieron Mallon (for Agenda Item 8) 

By Invitation: 
 

Chief Constable Francis Habgood, Thames Valley 
Police 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6,7,8 
 
6,7 
 
8 
 
9 

Simon Furlong, Director for Community Safety and 
Chief Fire Officer 
Kerry Blair, GM Organisational Assurance Manager; 
Richard Webb, Head of Community Protection 
Services 
Jackie Wilderspin, Public Health Specialist; Sarah 
Carter, Strategic Lead Domestic Abuse 
Ian Dyson, Assistance Chief Finance Officer 
(Assurance); Steven Jones, Corporate Performance 
and Risk Manager 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

 



 

32/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted from Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (Councillor Anda 
Fitzgerald-O’Connor substituting) and Councillor Nick Carter. 
 

33/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
On item 29/17, Members noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had not yet 
responded to questions raised at the discussion. 
 

35/17 THAMES VALLEY POLICE ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Chief Constable Habgood gave a presentation on the Thames Valley Police’s 
performance against the 2016/17 delivery plan and introducing the 2017/18 plan.  He 
highlighted that research is being undertaken into the reasons for increased numbers 
of emergency and non-emergency calls, although numbers have started to reduce 
recently. 
 
Members raised a number of points which Mr Habgood responded to: 
 

 TVP has moved away from setting specific targets.  The value of setting a target 
to reduce crime by 2% for example was questionable, when in reality they want to 
reduce it as much as possible.  This view on targets is shared by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 Data is available on the TVP and PCC websites and is compared to other police 
forces.  Such figures have been presented at previous Performance Scrutiny 
Committee meetings. 

 The time that police officers spend helping with incidents out-of-area is relatively 
small and TVP benefits from such arrangements too and can learn from such 
experience. 

 Burglaries now tend to focus on jewellery and car keys.  The public are 
recommended to sign up for Thames Valley Alerts to get advice on crime 
prevention. 

 Cooperation with the fire service includes basing a neighbourhood team in the 
new station at Carterton.  Risk information is shared so that officers visiting sites 
can give advice on both security and fire risk. 

 The distribution of tazers among police officers has been reviewed recently and it 
was found that the current availability is about right. 



 

 Neighbourhood Action Groups that are working well are not under any threat.  
However different models may work better in different localities, for example 
working with the Parish Council. 

 Staff are being trained to identify situations which may relate to mental health 
issues in order to refer immediately to appropriate services. 

 Reporting of hate crime is up as people are being encouraged to report it and 
reports from third parties are included in the figures. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable for his presentation and asked if he 
could, on his next visit to the Committee, share the results of research into predicting 
harm. 
 

36/17 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
It was agreed to take agenda items 6 and 7 together. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer introduced the Annual Report and the Draft Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP) Action Plan 2018/19.  On the Annual Report Mr Furlong 
highlighted work with other services: police, ambulance and the highways team.  On 
the Action Plan, the service engages in a much wider consultation process than the 
minimum that is required. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 While seeking increased diversity in the service, the criteria for jobs has not 
changed.  Having more women or more people from the BME community helps 
the service to understand issues affecting all sectors of the community. 

 Fire service personnel are trained for co-responding but only respond at the 
request of the ambulance service.  The call-outs are charged to the South Central 
Ambulance Service at cost. 

 Road weight restrictions are enforced through a combination of technology and 
surveillance.  Locations are prioritised according to their importance in 
infrastructure, road safety issues, air quality and other factors. 

 It is not possible to predict where Gypsies and Travellers will go when they are 
moving sites.  However a weekly bulletin is available showing current locations. 

 The service has a legal requirement to support neighbouring services.  There is 
an agreement in the Thames Valley area that the quickest appliance will be sent 
to an incident.  Mr Furlong stated that this has never resulted in a problem for the 
Oxfordshire service. 

 The service has a dedicated mental health team supporting officers.  Staff are 
encouraged to talk about problems and duty officers actively check after an 
incident. 

 
Members thanked the officers for their dedicated service and in particular in 
supporting residents of Oxford tower blocks following the Grenfell fire. 
 



 

37/17 DRAFT COMMUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN (CRMP) ACTION PLAN 
2018/19  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
This item was taken with Agenda Item 6. 
 

38/17 SAFER OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AGREEMENT 2016-17  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Chairman of the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership, introduced 
and summarised the report.  With regard to a discussion on the previous agenda 
item, he noted that Thames Valley Police are organising training aimed at a 
consistent approach to unlawful encampments. 
 
Councillor Mallon and council officers responded to the following issues raised by 
Members: 
 

 Due to changes in the recording of hate crime and violent crime, it will be a 
number of years before proper comparisons can be made to determine trends. 

 The Refresh Café on Cowley Road has been successful in helping offenders get 
work experience to improve their chances of getting employment. 

 The Community Safety Practitioner based in the Emergency Department at the 
Hospital Trust works with staff in other hospitals including Horton. 

 A pathway of floating and accommodation based support is out for tender with 
new services to be in place by 1 April 2018. Currently domestic violence refuges 
do not accept males over 15 years old.  A mixed model of accommodation based 
support including both traditional refuge provision and some dispersed units is 
being pursued for this and other reasons. 

 Asked if the £400,000 from the home office is one-off funding or more 
sustainable, Ms Carter stated that funding is secure for two years but they are 
looking to source funding beyond that. 

 Oxfordshire is still considered to be a low risk area in terms of extremism.  
Intelligence suggests that the main concerns are balanced between right-wing 
and Islamist views.  It would appear that mental health issues play a big part. 

 Members and officers agreed that Prevent training could be improved and tailored 
for Oxfordshire. 

 

39/17 QUARTER 1 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT REPORT AND COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Mr Dyson introduced and summarised the main points of the report.  The report 
showed a positive account of the council’s performance in the first three months of 
the year. Overall the number of red outcomes has decreased over the last 5 quarters 
from 6 to 2.  The priorities in the People Directorate have been refreshed and work 
was in progress to refresh those in the Resources and Communities directorates.  Mr 
Jones clarified that a green indication in the report means that the relevant officers 
are satisfied that the end of year target will be met; also that, while the data is for the 



 

period to the end of Quarter 1, the narrative in the report may reflect the situation half 
way through Q2. 
 
Members noted areas that the Committee could look at further: 

 Staffing issues related to reablement and Delayed Transfers of Care – already on 
the work programme for the May 2018 meeting. 

 There has been a surge of planning applications creating a danger that important 
objections may be marginalised.  It was suggested that OCC could circulate 
executive summaries of major applications to district councils. 

 The question was raised could the caseload target of 75% (indicator 18) be made 
more challenging.  Officers responded that it was agreed with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board but a change during the year could be discussed. 

 The forecast for Home to School Transport spend will be refined at the start of the 
academic year. 

 
The Chairman recommended that Members keep the quarterly reports in order to be 
able to make comparisons with future reports. 
 
The Committee Work Programme circulated to Members at the meeting was agreed. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


